

Financial Information

Investment Report	page 21
Management's Statement on Internal Control over Financial Reporting	page 23
Report of Independent Auditors	page 24
Consolidated Balance Sheets	page 25
Consolidated Statements of Income	page 26
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income	page 27
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Policyholders' Surplus	page 27
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	page 28
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	page 29

INVESTMENT REPORT

The tables on page 22 show key measures of FM Global's investment portfolios, including asset class weights and returns relative to benchmarks. Return on total assets for 2016 was 6.65 percent, compared to benchmark at 6.40 percent.

Stocks performed well in 2016 with the S&P 500 index returning 11.96 percent. This was the result of both the expectation of moderate earnings growth in 2017 and modest expansion of the multiple investors are willing to apply to earnings. The increase in valuation is particularly notable as it occurred despite 1) an increase in U.S. interest rates, which is expected to continue in 2017, and 2) uncertainty brought on by political developments, most notably the U.S. election outcome and the vote by the United Kingdom to exit the European Union.

Regarding the U.S. election, the market reaction to date has been a net positive, as investor expectations of potential lower corporate tax rates, less regulatory constraints and a generally more favorable business environment have offset risks surrounding other policies, most notably potential global trade changes. While FM Global's total stock return at 10.77 percent lagged the total stock index (the total stock benchmark returned 11.17 percent including its international stock component), an overweighted position in stocks, at approximately 50 percent of investment holdings, was a positive asset allocation factor.

Our fixed income benchmark, a modified Barclays aggregate index with a roughly 4.5 year duration, returned 2.13 percent. This return was the result of coupon income offset modestly by bond price declines later in the year. The rise in bond yields later in the year reflected both Federal Reserve policy and the related prospect for continued improved employment conditions and somewhat higher economic growth and inflation. As shown in the tables, our relative bond performance was well above benchmark in the largest bond subsegment (high grade taxable bonds), with FM Global's portfolio return at 2.54 percent. The company's return on total assets also benefitted by its allocation to high yield bonds, with FM Global's high yield portfolio return at 14.47 percent.

As a summary comment, following on a long trendline of declining interest rates and healthy returns from lower risk assets including high grade bonds, 2016 saw investors place higher valuations on some more volatile asset sectors including stocks and high yield bonds. Even at the higher valuations, most analyses indicate that equities still offer an attractive opportunity/risk profile for the longer-term investor. FM Global's investment focus is on this longer-term horizon, enabled by the company's strong balance sheet positioning and ability to accept shorter-term volatility.

Thus while stocks are expected to remain volatile, and a move lower off the recent gains could clearly occur over the near term, the company ended 2016 with what we consider a full weight in equities, modestly above the 48 percent benchmark weight and substantially above the fixed income asset orientation of most of our competitors.

In addition to providing functional support to FM Global's business operations, the real estate group manages 4.8 million ft.² (450,000 m²) of investment properties. These real property assets provide an additional element of portfolio diversification. They also provide a cost-effective approach in meeting FM Global's ongoing real estate needs, while enhancing the value of its properties. For 2016, commercial properties produced \$109 million in revenue and \$32.7 million in cash flow.

† All financial values in U.S. dollars.

INVESTMENT REPORT

Rates of Return	2016		2015	
	Portfolio	Benchmark	Portfolio	Benchmark
Total managed investment portfolio	6.65%	6.40% ¹	1.53%	1.22% ¹
Debt securities				
Investment-grade taxable bonds	2.54%	2.13% ²	1.57%	1.46% ²
Municipal bonds*	2.23%	1.69% ³	5.15%	4.62% ³
High-yield bonds	14.47%	17.49% ⁴	-3.72%	-4.61% ⁴
Equity securities – total				
Internally managed stock portfolio	10.77%	11.17% ⁵	0.94%	0.68% ⁵
International stock portfolios (ETF's and outside managed)	3.72%	4.50% ⁷	-2.33%	-1.61% ⁷

¹ Weighted S&P 500 Plus Global Stock Index (48%), Custom Barclays Index (45%), T Bill (7%)

² Custom Barclays Index

³ Barclays Muni 2-12 Year

⁴ Merrill Lynch U.S. High-Yield Master II Constrained Index

⁵ S&P 500 Index (89%) plus MSCI All World ex. U.S. (11%)

⁶ S&P 500

⁷ MSCI All World ex. U.S.

* Taxable equivalent return.

Pretax Contribution to Surplus (in millions) †	2016	2015
Investment income	\$ 335	\$ 326
Realized gains	251	264
Unrealized gains (losses)	443	(330)
	<u>\$ 1,029</u>	<u>\$ 260</u>

As of December 31 Holdings (in millions) †	2016		2015	
	Total	Percentage	Total	Percentage
Equity securities	\$ 7,673	48.1%	\$ 7,063	47.8%
Taxable debt securities	4,116	25.8	3,851	26.1
Municipal debt securities	1,900	11.9	1,825	12.3
Short-term funds	1,403	8.8	1,215	8.2
Alternative investments:				
Private Equity	335	2.1	366	2.5
Hedge Funds	523	3.3	461	3.1
Total	<u>\$ 15,950</u>	<u>100.0%</u>	<u>\$ 14,781</u>	<u>100.0%</u>

† All financial values in U.S. dollars.

MANAGEMENT'S STATEMENT ON **INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING**

The management of FM Global is responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate internal control over financial reporting and for the preparation and integrity of the accompanying financial statements and other related information in this report. The consolidated financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries, including the notes to consolidated financial statements, were prepared in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles and include judgments and estimates, which, in the opinion of management, are applied on an appropriately conservative basis. The Company maintains a system of internal and disclosure controls intended to provide reasonable assurance that assets are safeguarded from loss or material misuse, that transactions are authorized and recorded properly, and that the accounting records may be relied upon for the preparation of the financial statements. This system is tested and evaluated regularly for adherence and effectiveness by the Company's staff of internal auditors.

The audit committee of the Board of Directors, which comprises directors who are not employees of the Company, meets regularly with management and the internal auditors to review the Company's financial policies and procedures, its internal control structure, the objectivity of its financial reporting and the independence of the Company's independent public accounting firm. The internal auditors have free and direct access to the audit committee, and they meet periodically, without management present, to discuss appropriate matters.

Because of inherent limitations, a system of internal control over financial reporting may not prevent or detect misstatements and even when determined to be effective, can only provide reasonable assurance with respect to financial statement preparation and presentation. Projections of any evaluation of effectiveness to future periods are also subject to the risk that controls may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

These consolidated financial statements are subject to an evaluation of internal control over financial reporting conducted under the supervision and with the participation of management, including the chief executive officer and chief financial officer. Based on that evaluation, conducted under the criteria established in Internal Control – Integrated Framework issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission, management concluded that its internal control over financial reporting was effective as of December 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015.



Thomas A. Lawson
President and
Chief Executive Officer



Kevin S. Ingram
Senior Vice President and
Chief Financial Officer

REPORT OF **INDEPENDENT AUDITORS**

The Board of Directors and Policyholders of Factory Mutual Insurance Company and Subsidiaries

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Factory Mutual Insurance Company and Subsidiaries, which comprise the consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2016 and 2015, and the related consolidated statements of income, comprehensive income, changes in policyholders' surplus, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free of material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of Factory Mutual Insurance Company and Subsidiaries at December 31, 2016 and 2015, and the consolidated results of their operations and their cash flows for the years then ended in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles.

The signature of Ernst & Young LLP is written in a cursive, handwritten style in black ink.

Boston, Massachusetts
March 1, 2017

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(in thousands)

December 31	2016	2015
Assets		
Investments:		
Debt securities	\$ 6,015,600	\$ 5,676,100
Equity securities	7,673,300	7,062,700
Other securities	858,300	827,200
Real estate	608,800	592,600
Total Investments	<u>15,156,000</u>	<u>14,158,600</u>
Cash and cash equivalents	1,485,300	1,296,900
Recoverable from reinsurers	1,267,400	1,341,700
Premium receivable	732,900	605,400
Prepaid reinsurance premium	247,200	240,800
Premises and equipment	400,000	382,900
Other assets	853,300	878,600
Total Assets	<u>\$ 20,142,100</u>	<u>\$ 18,904,900</u>
Liabilities		
Unpaid losses and loss adjustment expenses	\$ 3,864,900	\$ 3,901,500
Reserve for unearned premium	2,452,000	2,419,200
Current and deferred income taxes	825,800	703,200
Other liabilities	1,078,800	844,500
Total Liabilities	<u>8,221,500</u>	<u>7,868,400</u>
Policyholders' surplus		
Accumulated other comprehensive income	1,333,300	1,246,000
Retained earnings	10,587,300	9,790,500
Total Policyholders' surplus	<u>11,920,600</u>	<u>11,036,500</u>
Total Liabilities and Policyholders' surplus	<u>\$ 20,142,100</u>	<u>\$ 18,904,900</u>

See accompanying notes.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(in thousands)

Year ended December 31	2016	2015
Gross premium earned	\$ 5,439,800	\$ 5,458,200
Ceded premium earned	(1,431,900)	(1,448,200)
Net premium earned	4,007,900	4,010,000
Membership credit	(407,200)	(430,900)
Net premium earned after membership credit	<u>3,600,700</u>	<u>3,579,100</u>
Investment-related income	451,800	435,400
Fee-related income	69,800	64,000
Total revenue	<u>4,122,300</u>	<u>4,078,500</u>
Net losses and loss adjustment expenses	1,903,400	1,985,400
Insurance-related expenses	1,060,800	1,033,400
Investment-related expenses	184,900	179,900
Fee-related expenses	54,200	53,100
Total losses, loss adjustment and other expenses	<u>3,203,300</u>	<u>3,251,800</u>
Income from operations	919,000	826,700
Net realized investment gains	251,200	264,200
Income before income taxes	<u>1,170,200</u>	<u>1,090,900</u>
Income tax expense	373,400	353,100
Net income	<u>\$ 796,800</u>	<u>\$ 737,800</u>

See accompanying notes.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(in thousands)

Year ended December 31	2016	2015
Net income	\$ 796,800	\$ 737,800
Other comprehensive income (loss):		
Increase (decrease) in net unrealized appreciation on investments in debt and equity securities, net of income tax expense of \$136,100 for 2016 and income tax benefit of \$110,500 for 2015	306,900	(219,600)
Benefit plan assets and liabilities, net of income tax benefit of \$46,100 for 2016 and income tax expense of \$6,700 for 2015	(109,000)	7,000
Foreign currency translation adjustment, net of income tax expense of \$7,100 for 2016 and income tax benefit of \$42,400 for 2015	(110,600)	(126,100)
Other comprehensive income (loss)	87,300	(338,700)
Comprehensive income	\$ 884,100	\$ 399,100

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN POLICYHOLDERS' SURPLUS

(in thousands)

Year ended December 31	2016	2015
Retained earnings at beginning of year	\$ 9,790,500	\$ 9,052,700
Net income	796,800	737,800
Retained earnings at end of year	10,587,300	9,790,500
Accumulated other comprehensive income at beginning of year	1,246,000	1,584,700
Other comprehensive income (loss)	87,300	(338,700)
Accumulated other comprehensive income at end of year	1,333,300	1,246,000
Policyholders' surplus at end of year	\$ 11,920,600	\$ 11,036,500

See accompanying notes.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(in thousands)

Year ended December 31	2016	2015
Operating activities		
Net income	\$ 796,800	\$ 737,800
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Depreciation	65,200	61,600
(Increase) decrease in premium receivable	(127,500)	64,800
Increase (decrease) in reserve for unearned premium	32,800	(57,400)
(Decrease) increase in unpaid losses and loss adjustment expenses	(36,600)	29,300
Decrease in recoverable from reinsurers	74,300	31,300
Increase (decrease) in current and deferred income taxes	16,700	(160,600)
Net realized investment gains	(251,200)	(264,200)
(Increase) decrease in prepaid reinsurance premium	(6,400)	34,100
Other	152,600	104,400
Net cash provided by operating activities	<u>716,700</u>	<u>581,100</u>
Investing activities		
Net sales (purchases) of short-term investments	99,200	(65,500)
Purchases of debt, equity and other securities	(4,255,100)	(4,391,700)
Sales and maturities of debt, equity and other securities	3,724,600	3,935,500
Capital expenditures	(116,900)	(104,100)
Other	19,900	7,900
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(528,300)</u>	<u>(617,900)</u>
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	<u>188,400</u>	<u>(36,800)</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	1,296,900	1,333,700
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year	<u>\$ 1,485,300</u>	<u>\$ 1,296,900</u>

See accompanying notes.

NOTES TO **CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS** DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

(in thousands)

Note 1. Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation

The consolidated financial statements are stated in U.S. dollars and have been prepared on the basis of U.S. generally accepted accounting principles, which differ in some respects from statutory accounting practices prescribed or permitted by the State of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations, Department of Business Regulation, Insurance Division. On the basis of statutory accounting practices, consolidated policyholders' surplus was \$11,519,400 and \$10,546,700 at December 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively; net income for the respective years then ended was \$695,800 and \$651,400.

The process of preparing financial statements in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles requires the use of management's estimates and assumptions regarding certain types of assets, liabilities, revenues, and expenses. Such estimates primarily relate to unsettled transactions and events as of the date of the financial statements. Accordingly, upon settlement, actual results may differ from estimated amounts.

The Company provides comprehensive lines of property coverage and supporting services for industrial and institutional properties throughout the world.

Principles of Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries. All significant intercompany accounts and transactions were eliminated in consolidation.

Reclassification

Certain amounts reported in the 2015 Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements have been reclassified to conform to the 2016 presentation.

Cash Equivalents

Cash equivalents are short term, highly liquid investments that are both readily convertible into known amounts of cash and so near to maturity that they present insignificant risk of changes in value due to changing interest rates. Cash equivalents include money market funds carried at fair value and debt securities purchased with maturities of three months or less at acquisition and are carried at amortized cost, which approximates fair value. The effect of changes in foreign exchange rates on cash balances was immaterial.

Investments

Debt and equity securities are classified as available-for-sale and are stated at fair value with the unrealized appreciation or depreciation, net of tax, reported directly in other comprehensive income. The cost of securities sold is based upon the specific identification method.

The amortized cost of debt securities is adjusted for amortization of premiums and accretion of discounts to maturity, or in the case of mortgage and asset-backed securities, over the estimated life of the security adjusted for anticipated prepayments. This amortization and accretion is included in investment-related income. For mortgage and asset-backed debt securities, the Company recognizes income using a constant effective yield based on anticipated prepayments over the economic life of the security. The mortgage and asset-backed debt securities are accounted for under the retrospective method and prepayment assumptions are based on market expectations. When actual prepayments differ significantly from anticipated prepayments, the effective yield is recalculated to reflect actual payments to date and anticipated future payments, and any resulting adjustment is included in investment-related income.

NOTES TO **CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS** DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

(in thousands)

Note 1. Significant Accounting Policies *(continued)*

Other securities consist primarily of partnerships and alternative investments, which are accounted for under the equity method. As a result of the timing of the receipt of valuation data from the investment managers, these investments are generally reported on with up to a three-month lag. Changes in the Company's equity in the net assets of these investments are included in income as net realized investment gains.

Impairments in equity securities deemed to be other than temporary are reported as a component of income before income taxes. Impairments in debt securities deemed to be other than temporary are segregated into credit risk and non-credit risk impairments. Credit risk impairments are reported as a component of income before income taxes. Non-credit risk impairments are recognized in other comprehensive income. Securities are reviewed for both quantitative and qualitative considerations in the determination of impairments.

Under a securities lending program with an agent, the Company has temporarily loaned certain debt securities. Borrowers of these securities must deposit with the agent an amount of cash and/or securities equal to 102 percent of the loaned securities' fair value for U.S. currency-denominated securities or 105 percent of the loaned securities' fair value for foreign-denominated securities. The portion of collateral received in securities is held in trust by the agent. The portion of collateral received in cash is invested by the agent in high-quality, short-term investments. The Company continues to receive the interest on the loaned debt securities as the beneficial owner, and the loaned debt securities are included in the investment portfolio of the Company. The cash collateral and the obligation to return that collateral are included in other assets and other liabilities, respectively, on the Consolidated Balance Sheets.

In the normal course of business, the Company has investments in variable interest entities (VIEs) primarily as a passive investor in residential mortgage-backed securities, commercial mortgage-backed securities, and private equity limited partnerships issued by third party VIEs. The Company is not the primary beneficiary of these VIEs. The Company's maximum exposure to loss with respect to these investments is limited to the investment carrying values included in the Company's Consolidated Balance Sheets and the unfunded commitments related to partnerships and private equity investments. The Company has unfunded commitments of \$437,200 and \$163,300 as of December 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively.

Income Taxes

The Company files consolidated U.S. and foreign income tax returns as required by law. The income tax expense is based on income before taxes reported in the consolidated financial statements. Deferred income taxes are provided, when appropriate, for the effects of temporary differences in reporting income and expenses for tax and financial reporting purposes. Deferred income taxes are also provided for unrealized appreciation or depreciation of investments, for pension and postretirement liabilities and for foreign currency translations.

The Internal Revenue Service (IRS) has completed its examination of the Company's federal income tax returns through 2012. There are no current IRS examinations in process.

Deferred Costs

Premium taxes and commissions, the principal business acquisition costs, are deferred to the extent recoverable and are amortized over the period during which the related premium is earned. Deferred costs are included in other assets.

Certain pre-rental and other expenses incurred by the Company's real estate limited liability corporation subsidiaries are deferred and amortized over the lives of the various tenant leases.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

(in thousands)

Note 1. Significant Accounting Policies *(continued)*

Real Estate and Premises and Equipment

Premises and equipment are stated at net book value, and depreciation is recorded on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the respective assets. Upon retirement or sale, the cost of the asset disposed of and its related accumulated depreciation are removed from the accounts, and any resulting gain or loss is recognized in net realized investment gains. The net book value of the Company's investments in land and buildings is included in real estate, whereas the net book value of the Company's occupied land and buildings, furniture, fixtures, and equipment is included in premises and equipment.

Unpaid Losses and Loss Adjustment Expenses

Liabilities for unpaid losses and loss adjustment expenses are based on case estimates or reports from ceding companies. Estimates of incurred-but-not-reported (IBNR) reserves are based on historical experience and management analysis.

Although the above-described amounts are based on estimates, management believes recorded liabilities for unpaid losses and loss adjustment expenses are reasonable and adequate to cover the ultimate settlement cost of losses incurred. These estimates are continually reviewed and adjustments to such estimates are reflected in current operations.

Premiums

The Company issues term premium policies. The term premium is earned on a daily pro-rata basis over the life of the policy, which is typically one year. Unearned premium is the amount of unexpired written premium related to policies in force.

Translation of Foreign Currency

The Company translates the financial statements of its foreign operations into U.S. dollars from the functional currency applicable for each foreign unit, which is the currency of the country representing the primary economic environment in which each operation conducts business. Foreign currency balances are re-measured to the respective functional currencies, and the resulting foreign exchange gains or losses are reflected in earnings. Functional currency assets and liabilities are then translated into U.S. dollars at the exchange rates in effect at the end of the period, while income and expenses are translated at average rates. Foreign currency translation adjustments are recorded as a separate component of the Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income, net of income taxes.

Reinsurance

In the normal course of business, the Company seeks to reduce losses that may arise from catastrophes or other events that cause unfavorable underwriting results by reinsuring certain levels of risk with other insurance enterprises. Reinsurance premiums and losses and loss adjustment expenses ceded under these arrangements are accounted for on bases consistent with those used in accounting for the original policies issued and the terms of the reinsurance contract.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

(in thousands)

Note 1. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Retirement Income Plans and Postretirement Benefit Plans Other than Pensions

Noncontributory retirement income plans cover the vast majority of employees. The Company's funding policy is generally to contribute the net periodic pension cost each year, as determined pursuant to the guidance in *Compensation – Employee Benefits (ASC 715)*. However, the contribution for any year will not be less than the minimum required contribution, nor greater than the maximum tax-deductible contribution allowed by each country.

The Company provides certain health care and life insurance benefits for retired employees and their dependents. The plans are contributory, with retiree contributions adjusted annually, and contain other cost-sharing features, such as deductibles and coinsurance. Current service and interest costs of postretirement health care and life insurance benefits are expensed on an accrual basis.

Investment-Related and Fee-Related Income

Investment-related income primarily consists of interest and dividends from the Company's investment portfolio and income from leased office space, which is earned as services are provided, or over the term of applicable leases. Fee-related income primarily consists of fees for ancillary services.

Accounting Standards Not Yet Adopted

In May 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued ASU 2014-09, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606)*, which supersedes existing revenue recognition guidance with a single model, unless a contract is within the scope of another standard. Under the new guidance, companies must allocate the total contract price to distinct contract components on a standalone selling price basis and recognize revenue upon fulfillment of each performance obligation and provide additional disclosures. The FASB subsequently issued ASU 2015-14, which defers the effective date of ASU 2014-09 to annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2018. The Company is evaluating the impact, if any, that adoption will have on its consolidated financial position, results of operations, and related disclosures.

In May 2015, the FASB issued ASU 2015-09, *Disclosures about Short-Duration Contracts*, which applies to all insurance entities that issue short-duration contracts as defined in ASC 944, *Financial Services – Insurance*. The update requires an insurance entity to provide additional disclosures for its short-duration insurance contracts, including the presentation of incurred and paid claims development tables by accident year. The update is effective for annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2016. The Company is evaluating the impact that adoption will have on its financial statement disclosures.

In January 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-01, *Financial Instruments—Overall (Subtopic 825-10): Recognition and Measurement of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities*. ASU 2016-01 requires equity investments to be measured at fair value, with changes in fair value recognized in net income. The update is effective for annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2017. The Company is evaluating the impact that adoption will have on its financial statements and related disclosures.

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-02, *Leases (Topic 842)*, which supersedes existing lease guidance. Under the new guidance, lessees are to recognize in the statement of financial position a right-of-use asset and a lease payments liability that represent the right to use the underlying asset and the related obligations over the lease term. The update is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after December 15, 2019. The Company is evaluating the impact that adoption will have on its financial statements and related disclosures.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

(in thousands)

Note 2. Investments

Debt and Equity Securities

The following is a summary of securities at December 31, 2016:

	Cost or Amortized Cost	Gross Unrealized Gains	Gross Unrealized Losses	Fair Value
Debt securities:				
U.S. treasury securities and obligations of U.S. government agencies	\$ 875,400	\$ 25,300	\$ (11,100)	\$ 889,600
Obligations of states and political subdivisions	1,837,800	31,900	(19,600)	1,850,100
Mortgage and asset-backed securities				
Agency	789,500	25,200	(8,000)	806,700
Commercial	203,500	900	(2,300)	202,100
Other mortgage and asset-backed securities	128,200	5,500	(500)	133,200
U.S. corporate securities	1,178,100	48,500	(7,200)	1,219,400
Foreign government securities	542,400	2,300	(4,100)	540,600
Other debt securities	373,300	3,400	(2,800)	373,900
Total debt securities	5,928,200	143,000	(55,600)	6,015,600
Equity securities:				
Consumer discretionary	560,100	501,000	(3,800)	1,057,300
Consumer staples	327,500	341,400	(3,500)	665,400
Energy	277,100	279,500	(400)	556,200
Financials	527,000	521,700	(600)	1,048,100
Health care	641,100	361,800	(6,300)	996,600
Industrials	292,100	301,700	(800)	593,000
Information technology	299,400	645,100	(1,100)	943,400
Mutual funds (international and emerging markets)	942,900	261,000	(17,900)	1,186,000
All other sectors	378,400	250,400	(1,500)	627,300
Total equity securities	4,245,600	3,463,600	(35,900)	7,673,300
Total debt and equity securities	\$ 10,173,800	\$ 3,606,600	\$ (91,500)	\$13,688,900

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

(in thousands)

Note 2. Investments (continued)

The following is a summary of securities at December 31, 2015:

	Cost or Amortized Cost	Gross Unrealized Gains	Gross Unrealized Losses	Fair Value
Debt securities:				
U.S. treasury securities and obligations				
of U.S. government agencies	\$ 769,600	\$ 15,700	\$ (3,000)	\$ 782,300
Obligations of states and political subdivisions	1,736,100	65,900	(2,600)	1,799,400
Mortgage and asset-backed securities				
Agency	740,000	23,900	(4,900)	759,000
Commercial	169,200	700	(3,100)	166,800
Other mortgage and asset-backed securities	172,100	6,300	(900)	177,500
U.S. corporate securities	1,214,400	31,300	(33,200)	1,212,500
Foreign government securities	424,800	4,900	(700)	429,000
Other debt securities	347,100	4,000	(1,500)	349,600
Total debt securities	5,573,300	152,700	(49,900)	5,676,100
Equity securities:				
Consumer discretionary	533,900	532,400	(13,700)	1,052,600
Consumer staples	255,700	293,700	(1,100)	548,300
Energy	284,300	168,600	(7,800)	445,100
Financials	553,700	386,500	(7,000)	933,200
Health care	515,400	426,400	(1,800)	940,000
Industrials	402,500	267,500	(20,600)	649,400
Information technology	349,700	599,900	(3,800)	945,800
Mutual funds (international and emerging markets)	835,200	240,500	(27,300)	1,048,400
All other sectors	362,800	141,500	(4,400)	499,900
Total equity securities	4,093,200	3,057,000	(87,500)	7,062,700
Total debt and equity securities	\$ 9,666,500	\$ 3,209,700	\$ (137,400)	\$12,738,800

During the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015, purchases of debt securities were \$2,769,000 and \$3,127,600, respectively. Purchases of equity securities were \$1,297,400 and \$1,182,300, respectively.

During the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015, proceeds from the sale of debt securities were \$2,213,500 and \$2,677,800, respectively. Proceeds from the sale of equity securities were \$1,293,900 and \$1,113,300, respectively.

The gross realized gains and (losses) on sales of debt and equity securities totaled \$383,600 and \$(86,600) in 2016, and \$358,400 and \$(48,000) in 2015.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

(in thousands)

Note 2. Investments (continued)

The amortized cost and fair value of debt securities at December 31, 2016 by contractual maturity are shown below. Expected maturities may differ from contractual maturities because the issuers of the securities may have the right to call or prepay obligations with or without call or prepayment penalties.

	Amortized Cost	Fair Value
Due in one year or less	\$ 114,300	\$ 116,500
Due after one year through five years	1,987,800	2,031,300
Due after five years through 10 years	2,217,300	2,239,400
Due after 10 years	487,600	486,400
Subtotal	4,807,000	4,873,600
Mortgage and asset-backed securities	1,121,200	1,142,000
Total debt securities	<u>\$ 5,928,200</u>	<u>\$ 6,015,600</u>

The Company has temporarily loaned certain debt securities with a fair value of \$129,300 and \$449,500 at December 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively. At December 31, 2016 and 2015, the Company held total collateral values of \$132,000 and \$459,100 related to these securities, of which cash collateral included in other assets and other liabilities were \$78,800 and \$118,000, respectively.

Included in the Company's debt security portfolio are securities with unrealized losses deemed to be temporary. The total unrealized loss on these securities was \$55,600 (fair value of \$2,764,300) at December 31, 2016, and \$49,900 (fair value of \$1,860,200) at December 31, 2015. The amount of loss that existed for 12 months or more was immaterial for both 2016 and 2015. In reaching its conclusion that these impairments are temporary, the Company considered issuer specific circumstances as well as the fact that the Company does not intend to sell these securities and it is not more likely than not that the Company will be required to sell before they recover in value or mature.

Included in the Company's equity security portfolio are securities with unrealized losses deemed to be temporary. The total unrealized loss on these securities was \$35,900 (fair value of \$522,700) at December 31, 2016 and \$87,500 (fair value of \$785,200) at December 31, 2015. The amount of loss that existed for 12 months or more was immaterial for both 2016 and 2015. In reaching its conclusion that these impairments are temporary, the Company considered the duration and severity of the decline as well as the near term prospects of the issuer. The Company believes these securities will appreciate over time, and the Company has the ability and intent to hold these securities.

During the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015, net realized investment gains on other securities were \$10,500 and \$47,800, respectively.

Credit Risk

All debt security investments have credit exposure to the extent that a counterparty may default on an obligation to the Company. To manage credit risk, the Company focuses on high-quality debt securities, reviews the credit strength of all companies in which it invests, limits its exposure in any one investment and monitors the portfolio quality, taking into account credit ratings assigned by recognized credit-rating organizations.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

(in thousands)

Note 3. Fair Value

The valuation techniques required by the *Fair Value Measurements (ASC 820)* guidance are based upon observable and unobservable inputs. Observable inputs reflect market data obtained from independent sources, while unobservable inputs reflect market assumptions determined by the Company.

These two types of inputs create the following fair value hierarchy:

Level 1 Quoted prices for identical instruments in active markets.

Level 2 Quoted prices for similar instruments in active markets; quoted prices for identical or similar instruments in markets that are not active; and model-derived valuations whose inputs are observable or whose significant value drivers are observable.

Level 3 Significant inputs to the valuation model are unobservable.

The Company retains independent pricing vendors to assist in valuing invested assets. In compliance with the *ASC 820* guidance, the Company conducted a review of the primary pricing vendor, validating that the inputs used in that vendor's pricing process are deemed to be market-observable as defined in the standard.

When available, the Company uses quoted market prices to determine the fair value of investment securities, and they are included in Level 1.

When quoted market prices are unavailable, the Company uses quotes from independent pricing vendors based on recent trading activity and other relevant information. Debt securities are priced by an independent vendor using evaluated market pricing models that vary by asset class. These models incorporate available trade, bid, and other market information, and for structured securities also incorporate cash flow and, when available, loan performance data. The pricing models apply available market information through processes such as benchmark curves, benchmarking of similar securities, and sector groupings. The vendors also integrate observed market movements, sector news and relevant credit information into the evaluated pricing applications and models. These investments are included in Level 2 and are primarily comprised of debt securities.

In infrequent circumstances, the pricing is not available from the pricing vendor, and is based on significant unobservable inputs. In those circumstances, the investment security is classified in Level 3.

The following table presents the Company's invested assets measured at fair value as of December 31, 2016:

Invested Assets, at Fair Value	Total	Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)
Debt securities	\$ 6,015,600	\$ 12,000	\$ 6,003,600	\$ —
Equity securities	7,673,300	7,576,000	97,300	—
Total	<u>\$ 13,688,900</u>	<u>\$ 7,588,000</u>	<u>\$ 6,100,900</u>	<u>\$ —</u>

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

(in thousands)

Note 3. Fair Value (continued)

The following table presents the Company's invested assets measured at fair value as of December 31, 2015:

Invested Assets, at Fair Value	Total	Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)
Debt securities	\$ 5,676,100	\$ 30,800	\$ 5,645,300	\$ —
Equity securities	7,062,700	6,976,800	85,900	—
Total	<u>\$ 12,738,800</u>	<u>\$ 7,007,600</u>	<u>\$ 5,731,200</u>	<u>\$ —</u>

All debt securities are measured at fair value and are classified as Level 2 with the exception of short-term securities which are priced using quoted market prices and therefore classified as Level 1. See Note 2 for a breakout of debt securities by category.

All equity securities are priced using quoted market prices and classified as Level 1 with the exception of certain mutual funds which are priced by the manager using other observable inputs and therefore classified as Level 2. See Note 2 for a breakout of equity securities by category.

There were no transfers of securities between Levels 1 and 2 in 2016 or 2015.

Securities lending collateral held at December 31, 2016 and 2015 is classified as Level 1 in the fair value hierarchy.

Note 4. Membership Credit

The Company's Board of Directors approved a membership credit to eligible policyholders for 2016 and 2015. These policyholders were eligible for the membership credit at anniversary or renewal of their policies. If renewed, the membership credit was recorded as a reduction of net premium earned at the anniversary or renewal date.

Note 5. Reinsurance

The Company evaluates the financial condition of its reinsurers and monitors concentrations of credit risk to minimize its exposure to significant losses from potential reinsurer insolvencies. While such evaluations are intended to minimize the Company's exposure, the ultimate collection of reinsurance recoverables depends on the financial soundness of the individual reinsurers. The reinsurance contracts do not relieve the Company from its obligations to policyholders. Failure of reinsurers to honor their obligations could result in losses to the Company; consequently, allowances are established for amounts deemed uncollectible.

The effect of reinsurance on written premium is as follows:

	Year ended December 31	
	2016	2015
Gross written premium	\$ 5,480,500	\$ 5,472,600
Ceded written premium	(1,478,300)	(1,457,800)
Net written premium	<u>\$ 4,002,200</u>	<u>\$ 4,014,800</u>

Ceded losses and loss adjustment expenses incurred for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015, were \$392,300 and \$488,400, respectively.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

(in thousands)

Note 6. Unpaid Losses and Loss Adjustment Expenses

Activity in the net liability for unpaid losses and loss adjustment expenses is summarized as follows:

	Year ended December 31	
	2016	2015
Gross unpaid as of January 1	\$ 3,901,500	\$ 3,872,200
Less: unpaid reinsurance recoverables	1,241,600	1,243,700
Net unpaid as of January 1	<u>\$ 2,659,900</u>	<u>\$ 2,628,500</u>
Net incurred related to:		
Current year	2,182,500	1,933,000
Prior years	(279,100)	52,400
Total net incurred	<u>1,903,400</u>	<u>1,985,400</u>
Net paid related to:		
Current year	724,300	743,900
Prior years	1,120,300	1,210,100
Total net paid	<u>1,844,600</u>	<u>1,954,000</u>
Gross unpaid as of December 31	3,864,900	3,901,500
Less: unpaid reinsurance recoverables	1,146,200	1,241,600
Net unpaid as of December 31	<u>\$ 2,718,700</u>	<u>\$ 2,659,900</u>

As a result of changes in estimates of insured events related to prior years, the provision for losses and loss adjustment expenses decreased by \$279,100 and increased by \$52,400 in 2016 and 2015, respectively. The decrease in 2016 was due to the reduction of incurred-but-not-reported (IBNR) reserves based on actual experience and decreases on a small number of individual losses. The increase in 2015 was primarily attributable to the reserve strengthening for asbestos and environmental due to the Company's exposure analysis.

In establishing reserves for property losses there is uncertainty in management's estimates that cause these estimates to differ from ultimate payments. In establishing the liability for unpaid losses and loss adjustment expenses related to asbestos, environmental and other mass tort-related claims, which applies only to business that is now in runoff, management considers facts currently known and the current state of the law and coverage litigation. Liabilities are recognized for known claims (including the cost of related litigation) when sufficient information has been developed to indicate the involvement of a specific insurance policy and management can reasonably estimate the Company's liability. Liabilities have also been established to cover additional exposures on both known and unasserted claims. Estimates of the liabilities are reviewed continuously. Developed case law and adequate claim history do not exist for such claims, primarily because significant uncertainty exists about the outcomes of coverage litigation and whether past claim experience will be representative of future claim experience.

The Company is the subject of various asserted and unasserted claims and lawsuits covering a wide variety of claims-related issues that arise out of the normal course of its business activities. Potential liabilities arising from litigation and other matters are not considered material in relation to the consolidated financial position or operations of the Company.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

(in thousands)

Note 7. Real Estate and Premises and Equipment

Real estate and premises and equipment at December 31, 2016 and 2015 are summarized as follows:

	2016	2015
Land and buildings	\$ 1,303,900	\$ 1,250,200
Furniture, fixtures and equipment	426,400	392,000
Accumulated depreciation	(721,500)	(666,700)
Total	<u>\$ 1,008,800</u>	<u>\$ 975,500</u>

During 2016 and 2015, depreciation expense for real estate and premises and equipment was \$65,200 and \$61,600, respectively.

The Company entered into a build-to-suit lease agreement in 2016 for a new operating office in Singapore. During the construction phase, a financing obligation is recognized equal to all costs funded by the landlord and costs incurred to date are reported as construction in process. The transaction will not qualify for sale-leaseback accounting and the building will be included in "Land and buildings" when construction is complete.

Note 8. Leases

In connection with its various operating offices located throughout the world, the Company leases office space, land, automobiles, and equipment. These leases are classified as operating leases.

Future minimum lease payments at December 31, 2016, under operating leases with terms of one year or more, are in aggregate \$164,600. The future minimum lease payments for each of the five succeeding years from 2017 to 2021 are \$36,400, \$30,600, \$22,800, \$13,900 and \$9,800, respectively.

During 2016 and 2015, rent expense for all operating leases was \$41,800 and \$42,300, respectively.

Note 9. Income Taxes

The following is the current and deferred income tax expense (benefit) for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015:

	2016	2015
Current income tax expense	\$ 426,000	\$ 383,000
Deferred income tax benefit	(52,600)	(29,900)
Total income tax expense	<u>\$ 373,400</u>	<u>\$ 353,100</u>

A reconciliation of income tax expense computed at U.S. federal statutory tax rates to the income tax expense as included in the accompanying consolidated statements of income follows for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015:

	2016	2015
Income tax expense at U.S. federal statutory tax rate	\$ 409,500	\$ 381,800
Tax effect of:		
Nontaxable investment income	(37,300)	(37,000)
Effect of foreign operations	12,500	3,600
Other	(11,300)	4,700
Actual income tax expense	<u>\$ 373,400</u>	<u>\$ 353,100</u>

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

(in thousands)

Note 9. Income Taxes (continued)

The significant components of the net deferred tax liability at December 31, 2016 and 2015 are as follows:

	2016	2015
Deferred tax liabilities:		
Deferred acquisition costs	\$ (24,700)	\$ (23,800)
Unrealized appreciation	(1,157,700)	(1,037,000)
Deferred foreign income	(26,800)	(30,200)
Benefit plan expenses	–	(5,200)
Other investment items	(3,100)	(19,800)
Other	(37,000)	(48,400)
Total deferred tax liabilities	<u>(1,249,300)</u>	<u>(1,164,400)</u>
Deferred tax assets:		
Unpaid claims discount	53,200	49,500
Unearned premium reserve	125,700	126,200
Compensation accruals	90,100	83,500
Benefit plan expenses	49,600	–
Unrealized investment losses	78,700	86,600
Unrelieved foreign tax	19,800	26,300
Tax credits	26,800	30,200
Other	77,500	85,200
Total deferred tax assets	<u>521,400</u>	<u>487,500</u>
Valuation allowance	(19,800)	(26,300)
Net deferred tax assets	<u>501,600</u>	<u>461,200</u>
Net deferred tax liability	<u>\$ (747,700)</u>	<u>\$ (703,200)</u>

The Company has established a valuation allowance for its foreign subsidiary's unrelieved foreign tax.

The Company has not recognized a deferred tax liability for the undistributed earnings of certain of its wholly owned foreign subsidiaries that arose in 2016 and prior years, because the Company does not expect those unremitted earnings to reverse and become taxable to the Company in the foreseeable future and the determination of the amount of the unrecognized deferred tax liability related to the undistributed earnings is not practicable. As of December 31, 2016, the undistributed earnings of these subsidiaries were approximately \$272,500.

Income tax paid during 2016 and 2015 was \$366,300 and \$535,000, respectively. In addition, the Company received income tax refunds of \$17,200 and \$28,500 during 2016 and 2015, respectively.

The Company's unrecognized tax benefits are immaterial and it does not expect any material changes within 12 months of the reporting date.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

(in thousands)

Note 10. Retirement Income Plans and Postretirement Benefit Plans Other than Pensions

The Company sponsors noncontributory retirement income plans covering the vast majority of employees. The benefits are generally based on years of service and the average of the highest consecutive 60 months of the employee's compensation within the 120 months prior to retirement. The Company's funding policy is to maintain a sufficiently funded level to ensure benefit security and to vary contribution levels as appropriate to business conditions. The Company also has supplemental retirement plans that are noncontributory defined benefit plans covering certain employees.

The Company provides health care and life insurance benefits for certain retired employees and their dependents. Employees not eligible for benefits under pre-merger plan provisions, under age 30 as of January 1, 2000, or hired after January 1, 2000, are ineligible for benefits. Other employees may become eligible if they meet certain age and service requirements. The plan is generally contributory, with retiree contributions adjusted annually, and contains other cost-sharing features, including deductibles and coinsurance.

Obligations and funded status are as follows:

	Pension and Supplemental Benefits		Other Benefits	
	Dec. 31, 2016	Dec. 31, 2015	Dec. 31, 2016	Dec. 31, 2015
Fair value of plan assets	\$ 2,623,600	\$ 2,498,400	\$ 144,600	\$ 145,600
Benefit obligations	2,733,000	2,443,900	185,600	186,900
Funded status, end of year	<u>\$ (109,400)</u>	<u>\$ 54,500</u>	<u>\$ (41,000)</u>	<u>\$ (41,300)</u>

The accumulated benefit obligations for the pension and supplemental benefits plans were \$2,301,800 and \$2,127,800, at December 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively.

The net amounts recognized in other assets and other liabilities are as follows:

	Pension and Supplemental Benefits		Other Benefits	
	Dec. 31, 2016	Dec. 31, 2015	Dec. 31, 2016	Dec. 31, 2015
Asset	\$ 127,500	\$ 216,800	\$ —	\$ —
Liability	(236,900)	(162,300)	(41,000)	(41,300)
Total	<u>\$ (109,400)</u>	<u>\$ 54,500</u>	<u>\$ (41,000)</u>	<u>\$ (41,300)</u>

Pretax amounts included in accumulated other comprehensive income are as follows:

	Pension and Supplemental Benefits		Other Benefits	
	Dec. 31, 2016	Dec. 31, 2015	Dec. 31, 2016	Dec. 31, 2015
Net actuarial loss	\$ 884,900	\$ 723,700	\$ 46,400	\$ 50,800
Prior service cost	500	600	6,500	8,200
Net transition asset	(400)	(500)	—	—
Total	<u>\$ 885,000</u>	<u>\$ 723,800</u>	<u>\$ 52,900</u>	<u>\$ 59,000</u>

The projected benefit obligation, accumulated benefit obligation and fair value of plan assets for pension and supplemental benefit plans with an accumulated benefit obligation in excess of plan assets are as follows:

	Dec. 31, 2016	Dec. 31, 2015
Projected benefit obligation, end of year	\$ 181,600	\$ 144,800
Accumulated benefit obligation, end of year	142,200	121,700
Fair value of plan assets, end of year	—	—

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

(in thousands)

Note 10. Retirement Income Plans and Postretirement Benefit Plans Other than Pensions (continued)

The projected benefit obligation and fair value of plan assets for pension and supplemental benefit plans with a projected benefit obligation in excess of plan assets are as follows:

	Dec. 31, 2016	Dec. 31, 2015
Projected benefit obligation, end of year	\$ 472,100	\$ 391,300
Fair value of plan assets, end of year	254,300	244,300

Other changes in plan assets and benefit obligations recognized in the Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income are as follows:

	Pension and Supplemental Benefits		Other Benefits	
	Dec. 31, 2016	Dec. 31, 2015	Dec. 31, 2016	Dec. 31, 2015
Current year actuarial loss	\$ 204,500	\$ 50,200	\$ 100	\$ 300
Amortization of actuarial loss	(43,300)	(58,400)	(4,500)	(4,100)
Amortization of prior service cost	(100)	(100)	(1,700)	(1,700)
Amortization of net transition asset	100	100	—	—
Total recognized in other comprehensive loss (income)	161,200	(8,200)	(6,100)	(5,500)
Net periodic benefit cost	32,900	54,800	7,300	5,800
Total recognized in net periodic benefit cost and other comprehensive loss	<u>\$ 194,100</u>	<u>\$ 46,600</u>	<u>\$ 1,200</u>	<u>\$ 300</u>

The estimated amounts that will be amortized from accumulated other comprehensive income into net periodic benefit cost in 2017 are as follows:

	Pension and Supplemental Benefits	Other Benefits
Actuarial loss	\$ 44,400	\$ 3,400
Prior service cost	100	1,700
Net transition asset	(100)	—
Total	<u>\$ 44,400</u>	<u>\$ 5,100</u>

Assumptions

Weighted-average assumptions used to determine benefit obligations are as follows:

	Pension and Supplemental Benefits		Other Benefits	
	Dec. 31, 2016	Dec. 31, 2015	Dec. 31, 2016	Dec. 31, 2015
Discount rate	3.84%	4.28%	3.98%	4.33%
Rate of compensation increase	4.55%	4.54%	4.40%	4.42%

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

(in thousands)

Note 10. Retirement Income Plans and Postretirement Benefit Plans Other than Pensions (continued)

Assumed health care cost trend rates:

	Other Benefits	
	Dec. 31, 2016	Dec. 31, 2015
Initial rate	6.97%	7.44%
Ultimate rate	5.00%	5.00%
Years to ultimate	7 years	6 years

Weighted-average assumptions used to determine net periodic benefit cost are as follows:

	Pension and Supplemental Benefits		Other Benefits	
	Dec. 31, 2016	Dec. 31, 2015	Dec. 31, 2016	Dec. 31, 2015
Discount rate	4.28%	3.99%	4.33%	4.00%
Expected long-term return on plan assets	7.17%	7.20%	6.00%	6.00%
Rate of compensation increase	4.54%	4.52%	4.42%	4.41%

Assumed health care cost trend rates:

	Other Benefits	
	Dec. 31, 2016	Dec. 31, 2015
Initial rate	7.44%	7.47%
Ultimate rate	5.00%	5.00%
Years to ultimate	6 years	6 years

Pension and Supplemental Benefit Plan Assets

The Company's pension and supplemental benefit plan asset allocation and target allocation are as follows:

Asset Class	Target Allocation	Percentage of Plan Assets	
	Dec. 31, 2017	Dec. 31, 2016	Dec. 31, 2015
Equity securities	64%	67%	66%
Debt securities	28	23	21
Cash equivalents	5	5	8
Other	3	5	5
Total	<u>100%</u>	<u>100%</u>	<u>100%</u>

The maturities of debt securities are as follows:

	Dec. 31, 2016	Dec. 31, 2015
Maturity range	0-55 years	0-55 years
Weighted-average maturity	14.96 years	14.75 years

NOTES TO **CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS** DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

(in thousands)

Note 10. Retirement Income Plans and Postretirement Benefit Plans
Other than Pensions *(continued)*

The fair value measurements of pension and supplemental benefit plan assets at December 31, 2016, are as follows (refer to Note 3 for the valuation techniques):

Asset Class	Total	Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)
Equity securities (a):				
Consumer discretionary	\$ 165,800	\$ 165,800	\$ —	\$ —
Consumer staples	108,600	108,600	—	—
Energy	115,800	115,800	—	—
Financials	250,400	250,400	—	—
Health care	181,600	181,600	—	—
Industrials	124,400	124,400	—	—
Information technology	221,600	221,600	—	—
Mutual funds	461,200	279,200	182,000	—
All other sectors	135,100	135,100	—	—
Total equity securities	<u>1,764,500</u>	<u>1,582,500</u>	<u>182,000</u>	<u>—</u>
Debt securities (b):				
U.S. treasury securities and obligations of U.S. government agencies	187,800	—	187,800	—
Mortgage and asset-backed securities				
Agency	71,800	—	71,800	—
Other mortgage and asset-backed securities	22,200	—	22,200	—
U.S. corporate securities	193,000	—	193,000	—
Mutual funds	106,300	—	106,300	—
Other debt securities	8,500	—	8,500	—
Total debt securities	<u>589,600</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>589,600</u>	<u>—</u>
Cash equivalents	<u>140,000</u>	<u>140,000</u>	—	—
Other (c)	129,500	5,600	—	123,900
Total	<u>\$ 2,623,600</u>	<u>\$ 1,728,100</u>	<u>\$ 771,600</u>	<u>\$ 123,900</u>

(a) Includes common stocks and equity mutual funds of which \$141,400 were on loan under a securities lending program as of December 31, 2016.

(b) Includes \$94,100 of debt securities that were on loan under a securities lending program as of December 31, 2016. The total collateralized value of these loaned securities for both items (a) and (b) was \$240,800 and consisted of \$174,100 in Level 1 short-term and money market investments and \$66,700 in Level 2 government agency debt securities.

(c) Includes private equity partnerships and one real estate partnership.

NOTES TO **CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS** DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

(in thousands)

Note 10. Retirement Income Plans and Postretirement Benefit Plans
Other than Pensions (*continued*)

The change in the fair value of the Level 3 Plan investments during 2016 was as follows:

	Other Investments
Balance at January 1, 2016	\$ 116,800
Realized gain	2,900
Unrealized gain relating to instruments still held at the reporting date	2,000
Purchases, sales, issuances and settlements (net)	2,200
Balance at December 31, 2016	\$ 123,900

The fair value measurements of pension and supplemental benefit plan assets at December 31, 2015, are as follows (refer to Note 3 for the valuation techniques):

Asset Class	Total	Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)
Equity securities (a):				
Consumer discretionary	\$ 192,600	\$ 192,600	\$ —	\$ —
Consumer staples	89,300	89,300	—	—
Energy	101,300	101,300	—	—
Financials	204,200	204,200	—	—
Health care	164,000	164,000	—	—
Industrials	111,100	111,100	—	—
Information technology	195,600	195,600	—	—
Mutual funds	482,900	306,300	176,600	—
All other sectors	118,100	118,100	—	—
Total equity securities	<u>1,659,100</u>	<u>1,482,500</u>	<u>176,600</u>	<u>—</u>
Debt securities (b):				
U.S. treasury securities and obligations of U.S. government agencies	141,600	—	141,600	—
Mortgage and asset-backed securities				
Agency	62,500	—	62,500	—
Other mortgage and asset-backed securities	29,100	—	29,100	—
U.S. corporate securities	181,700	—	181,700	—
Mutual funds	100,000	—	100,000	—
Other debt securities	7,000	—	7,000	—
Total debt securities	<u>521,900</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>521,900</u>	<u>—</u>
Cash equivalents	<u>194,700</u>	<u>194,700</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>
Other (c)	122,700	5,900	—	116,800
Total	<u>\$ 2,498,400</u>	<u>\$ 1,683,100</u>	<u>\$ 698,500</u>	<u>\$ 116,800</u>

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

(in thousands)

Note 10. Retirement Income Plans and Postretirement Benefit Plans Other than Pensions (continued)

- (a) Includes common stocks and equity mutual funds of which \$215,900 were on loan under a securities lending program as of December 31, 2015.
- (b) Includes \$118,500 of debt securities that were on loan under a securities lending program as of December 31, 2015. The total collateralized value of these loaned securities for both items (a) and (b) was \$341,800 and consisted of \$236,100 in Level 1 short-term and money market investments and \$105,700 in Level 2 government agency debt securities.
- (c) Includes private equity partnerships and one real estate partnership.

The change in the fair value of the Level 3 Plan investments during 2015 was as follows:

	Other Investments
Balance at January 1, 2015	\$ 107,400
Realized gain	300
Unrealized gain relating to instruments still held at the reporting date	8,000
Purchases, sales, issuances and settlements (net)	1,100
Balance at December 31, 2015	\$ 116,800

Other Postretirement Benefit Plan Assets

The Company's other postretirement benefit plan asset allocation and target allocations are as follows:

Asset Class	Target Allocation Dec. 31, 2017	Percentage of Plan Assets	
		Dec. 31, 2016	Dec. 31, 2015
Equity securities	93%	92%	94%
Cash equivalents	7	7	5
Other	—	1	1
Total	<u>100%</u>	<u>100%</u>	<u>100%</u>

NOTES TO **CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS** DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

(in thousands)

Note 10. Retirement Income Plans and Postretirement Benefit Plans
Other than Pensions *(continued)*

The fair value measurements of other postretirement benefit plan assets at December 31, 2016, are as follows (refer to Note 3 for the valuation techniques):

Asset Class	Total	Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)
Equity securities:				
Consumer discretionary	\$ 14,800	\$ 14,800	\$ —	\$ —
Consumer staples	11,700	11,700	—	—
Energy	11,300	11,300	—	—
Financials	17,300	17,300	—	—
Health care	19,800	19,800	—	—
Industrials	14,300	14,300	—	—
Information technology	22,300	22,300	—	—
Mutual funds	11,200	11,200	—	—
All other sectors	11,400	11,400	—	—
<u>Total equity securities</u>	<u>134,100</u>	<u>134,100</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>
Debt securities:				
U.S. corporate securities	—	—	—	—
<u>Total debt securities</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>
Cash equivalents	10,000	10,000	—	—
Other (a)	500	500	—	—
<u>Total</u>	<u>\$ 144,600</u>	<u>\$ 144,600</u>	<u>\$ —</u>	<u>\$ —</u>

(a) Includes a real estate partnership.

NOTES TO **CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS** DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

(in thousands)

Note 10. Retirement Income Plans and Postretirement Benefit Plans
Other than Pensions (*continued*)

The fair value measurements of other postretirement benefit plan assets at December 31, 2015, are as follows (refer to Note 3 for the valuation techniques):

Asset Class	Total	Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)
Equity securities:				
Consumer discretionary	\$ 21,600	\$ 21,600	\$ —	\$ —
Consumer staples	11,900	11,900	—	—
Energy	10,700	10,700	—	—
Financials	14,000	14,000	—	—
Health care	20,500	20,500	—	—
Industrials	14,500	14,500	—	—
Information technology	19,700	19,700	—	—
Mutual funds	14,600	14,600	—	—
All other sectors	9,600	9,600	—	—
Total equity securities	137,100	137,100	—	—
Debt securities:				
U.S. corporate securities	—	—	—	—
Total debt securities	—	—	—	—
Cash equivalents	7,700	7,700	—	—
Other (a)	800	800	—	—
Total	\$ 145,600	\$ 145,600	\$ —	\$ —

(a) Includes a real estate partnership.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

(in thousands)

Note 10. Retirement Income Plans and Postretirement Benefit Plans Other than Pensions *(continued)*

Pension and Postretirement Plans Asset Investment Narrative

The investment policy of the Pension and Postretirement Plans specify the types of securities that may be used, limits on the amount of the asset classes and subclasses, and general principles used in managing the plans' assets. The overriding objective is to maximize long-term total return of plan assets within constraints established to control risk and volatility. Three primary asset classes represent the first layer of asset allocation, these being equity securities, debt securities and cash equivalents. Since equity securities are expected to provide the highest long-term total return, exposure to equities is emphasized. As a representative example, current approved ranges for the three asset classes in the U.S. pension fund, which is also the largest of the retirement plans, are as follows:

Asset Class	Range
Equity securities	50-80%
Debt securities	10-50%
Short-term investments	0-15%

Equity securities include individual common stocks as well as equity mutual funds and private equity partnerships. All equity investments are based on fundamental analysis of investment variables, including earning prospects, cash flow, balance sheet strength, competitive positioning and other factors. Diversification is emphasized, with specific size limits on individual stocks, international-oriented mutual funds, small capitalization-oriented funds and private equity. Investment returns are benchmarked against standard indices including the S&P 500 and MSCI global stock indices.

Debt securities include individual securities, primarily in the high-grade taxable subcategory, debt mutual funds, as well as an outside managed portfolio of U.S. high-yield bonds. Debt securities are actively managed, using many of the same investment disciplines as in the Company's general account. These disciplines include diversification of securities and ongoing analysis of the fundamental and valuation factors underlying the securities owned.

Short-term investments, defined as debt securities with a maturity of less than one year, are held primarily for liquidity purposes. Safety of principal is the primary consideration of investment in this asset class, and so only the highest quality investments are used. This will principally be money market funds and commercial paper carrying the highest quality ratings.

Expected rate of return assumptions are created based on assessments of future behavior of asset classes. As part of the process, historical relationships are considered. Using a three- to five-year outlook, estimates of numerous variables are combined to gauge economic growth potential. Corporate cash flows are correlated with economic growth but also reflect productivity and profit margin trends, with positive cash flow trends driving favorable return to equity owners. Debt security returns are expected to produce somewhat lower returns with a lower level of volatility compared to equities.

NOTES TO **CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS** DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

(in thousands)

Note 10. Retirement Income Plans and Postretirement Benefit Plans
Other than Pensions (*continued*)

Cash Flows

Employer Contributions	Pension and Supplemental Benefits	Other Benefits
2015	\$ 7,400	\$ —
2016	32,400	—
2017 (expected)	30,300	—

Contributions by participants to the other benefit plans were \$5,500 and \$4,400 for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively.

Benefit Payments	Pension and Supplemental Benefits	Other Benefits	Other Benefits (Government Subsidy)
2015	\$ 74,300	\$ 11,100	\$ 1,200
2016	78,800	11,700	1,000

Estimated Future Payments	Pension and Supplemental Benefits	Other Benefits	Other Benefits (Government Subsidy)
2017	\$ 87,800	\$ 11,700	\$ 1,000
2018	97,000	11,800	1,000
2019	98,400	11,900	1,000
2020	102,500	12,000	900
2021	108,400	12,100	900
2022-2026	627,700	59,400	4,300

The Company also sponsors a 401(k) savings plan whereby eligible employees may elect annually to contribute from 1 percent to 50 percent of their base pay on a pretax or after-tax basis. Employee contributions are restricted to IRS limits. The Company matches pretax and after tax contributions up to 6 percent of the employee's base pay. Company contributions to the plan were \$20,900 in 2016 and \$20,200 in 2015.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

(in thousands)

Note 11. Components of Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income

The changes in accumulated other comprehensive income by component, net of income tax, for the year ended December 31, 2016 are as follows:

	Unrealized Appreciation on Investments in Debt and Equity Securities	Benefit Plan Assets and Liabilities	Foreign Currency Translation Adjustment	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income
Balance at January 1, 2016	\$ 2,013,300	\$ (515,900)	\$ (251,400)	\$ 1,246,000
Other comprehensive income (loss) before reclassifications	469,100	(141,400)	(110,600)	217,100
Amount reclassified from accumulated other comprehensive income	(162,200)	32,400	—	(129,800)
Net current period other comprehensive income (loss)	306,900	(109,000)	(110,600)	87,300
Balance at December 31, 2016	<u>\$ 2,320,200</u>	<u>\$ (624,900)</u>	<u>\$ (362,000)</u>	<u>\$ 1,333,300</u>

The following are reclassifications out of accumulated other comprehensive income to net income for the year ended December 31, 2016:

Unrealized appreciation of investment in debt and equity securities:

Net realized investment gains	\$ 297,100
Other than temporary impairment losses	(56,400)
Total before tax	<u>240,700</u>
Income tax expense	(78,500)
Net of tax	<u>\$ 162,200</u>

Amortization of benefit plan amounts:

Actuarial losses	\$ (47,800)	(a)
Prior service cost	(1,800)	(a)
Net transition asset	100	(a)
Total before tax	<u>(49,500)</u>	
Income tax benefit	17,100	
Net of tax	<u>\$ (32,400)</u>	

- (a) These accumulated other comprehensive income components are included in the computation of net periodic cost (see Note 10).

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

(in thousands)

Note 11. Components of Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (continued)

The changes in accumulated other comprehensive income by component, net of income tax, for the year ended December 31, 2015 are as follows:

	Unrealized Appreciation on Investments in Debt and Equity Securities	Benefit Plan Assets and Liabilities	Foreign Currency Translation Adjustment	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income
Balance at January 1, 2015	\$ 2,232,900	\$ (522,900)	\$ (125,300)	\$ 1,584,700
Other comprehensive loss before reclassifications	(75,000)	(34,900)	(126,100)	(236,000)
Amount reclassified from accumulated other comprehensive income	(144,600)	41,900	—	(102,700)
Net current period other comprehensive (loss) income	(219,600)	7,000	(126,100)	(338,700)
Balance at December 31, 2015	<u>\$ 2,013,300</u>	<u>\$ (515,900)</u>	<u>\$ (251,400)</u>	<u>\$ 1,246,000</u>

The following are reclassifications out of accumulated other comprehensive income to net income for the year ended December 31, 2015:

Unrealized appreciation of investment in debt and equity securities:

Net realized investment gains	\$ 310,400
Other than temporary impairment losses	(94,000)
Total before tax	216,400
Income tax expense	(71,800)
Net of tax	<u>\$ 144,600</u>

Amortization of benefit plan amounts:

Actuarial losses	\$ (62,500)	(a)
Prior service cost	(1,800)	(a)
Net transition asset	100	(a)
Total before tax	(64,200)	
Income tax benefit	22,300	
Net of tax	<u>\$ (41,900)</u>	

(a) These accumulated other comprehensive income components are included in the computation of net periodic cost (see Note 10).

Note 12. Subsequent Events

Subsequent events were evaluated through March 1, 2017, the date the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued. No material transactions occurred after the balance sheet date that would impact the consolidated financial statements.